## FORT ORD REUSE AUTHORITY

Resolution of Appreciation and Special Commendation

## Ron Chesshire

WHEREAS, Ron Chesshire, as a representative of Carpenter's Union Local 605, worked diligently on behalf of workers in the Monterey Bay Region for three decades; and

WHEREAS, Ron Chesshire served as a regular attendee of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority ("FORA") Board meetings since FORA's inception in 1994; and

WHEREAS, Ron Chesshire was instrumental in the adoption of Chapter 3 for the FORA Master Resolution provision for prevailing wage; and

WHEREAS, Ron Chesshire was a leading member of the Board of Directors of the Community Housing Trust which continues to work for the benefit of producing affordable housing in Northern Monterey County; and

**WHEREAS**, Ron Chesshire worked steadfastly in front of, <u>and behind</u> the scenes to overcome bureaucratic barriers to processing development, leasing, and all other projects to benefit workers; and

**WHEREAS**, Ron Chesshire maintains a sense of politeness in all transactions while exercising the utmost in diplomatic, reservation and gentile character in dealing with Monterey Bay Community Workers interests; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Chesshire has demonstrated and affinity for soft spoken demur phrases; and

WHEREAS, all speak of the manner and quality of work Mr. Chesshire produces in complimentary and laudable phrases.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors and staff express their appreciation for Ron Chesshire's extraordinary contributions to the reuse of former Fort Ord.

Joseph Russell

**FORA Chair** 

Resolution 08-03